

No. 10-50035

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE ELIJAH GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division
No. 5:08-CV-0907 – Hon. Orlando Garcia

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT THE ELIJAH GROUP

Luke W. Goodrich

Lori H. Windham

Hannah C. Smith

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

3000 K St., NW,

Suite 220

Washington, D.C. 20007

T (202) 955-0095

F (202) 955-0090

Counsel for The Elijah Group, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Church prevails under all three approaches to RLUIPA’s Equal Terms provision.	3
A. The Third Circuit’s “regulatory purpose” approach.....	3
B. The Seventh Circuit’s “regulatory criteria” approach.	7
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s plain language approach.....	9
II. This Court should adopt the plain language approach.....	9
A. The plain language approach does not immunize churches from land use regulations.....	10
B. The plain language approach is required by RLUIPA’s text.....	14
C. The plain language approach is constitutional.....	18
D. The plain language approach is superior as a matter of policy.	21
III. The Church prevails under the Substantial Burden provisions of RLUIPA and TRFRA.	23
A. RLUIPA’s jurisdictional requirements are met.	23
B. The Church suffered a substantial burden under RLUIPA.....	25
C. The Church suffered a substantial burden under TRFRA.	28
D. Leon Valley cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.A. ex rel Betenbaugh v. Needville Independent School Dist.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 2696846 (5th Cir. July 9, 2010)	28, 29
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009)	29
<i>Chabad of Nova, Inc. v. City of Cooper City</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	14
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16, 19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	19, 21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	16
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	24

<i>Digrugilliers v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Elsinore Christian Ctr. v. City of Lake Elsinore</i> , 197 F. App'x 718 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Flores v. City of Boerne</i> , 73 F.3d 1352 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc'y of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	19, 24, 28
<i>Hollywood Community Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	14
<i>Jones v. Robinson Property Group, L.P.</i> , 427 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3rd Cir. 2007)	3, 6, 10, 19, 20
<i>Matter of Bruner</i> , 55 F.3d 195 (5th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Men of Destiny Ministries, Inc. v. Osceola County</i> , 2006 WL 3219321 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	14
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	12, 15, 19, 20, 21, 28
<i>Pasco v. Knoblauch</i> , 566 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	16

<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , ---- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 2630602 (7th Cir. July 2, 2010).....	7, 8, 13, 15-17, 22
<i>Sts. Constantine and Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 581 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>United States v. Nix</i> , 465 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	21, 26
<i>Williams Island Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Aventura</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Bruks-Klockner, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>World Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	26, 27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	15
U.S. Const. amend XIV	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(2)(b)(2)	7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....15

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.006(c)-(d).....28

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)20, 27

Black’s Law Dictionary (1993)12

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....5
